Notes to Pro Forma Financial Information   P-5

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET  (UNAUDITED)
AS OF JUNE 30, 1997

( in thousands )

   ----- As Reported -------   Pro   Pro
   Harte-Hanks   Forma   Forma as
   Scripps   Newspapers   Television   Adjustments   Adjusted

ASSETS
Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   13,794 $   1,669 $   615   $   16,078
   Short-term investments   33,389   $   (33,389)  D
   Accounts and notes receivable   176,484   12,926   5,542   194,952
   Program rights and production costs   29,979   1,172   31,151
   Inventories   12,705   4,203   21   16,929
   Subscriber acquisition costs   9,731   9,731
   Deferred income taxes   25,134   783   173   (956)   E   25,134
   Miscellaneous   33,303   1,166   312   34,781
   Total current assets   334,519   20,747   7,835   (34,345)   328,756
Investments   66,067   66,067
Property, Plant and Equipment   426,267   32,952   7,612   18,700   C   485,531
Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets   581,170   126,343   47,701   541,756   C   1,296,970
Other Assets:
   Program rights and production costs   25,330   1,692   27,022
   Subscriber acquisition costs   49,046   49,046
   Receivable from Harte-Hanks   135,377   36,637   (172,014)   B
   Miscellaneous   19,961   77   190   20,228
   Total other assets   94,337   135,454   38,519   (172,014)   96,296
TOTAL ASSETS   $   1,502,360 $   315,496 $   101,667 $   354,097   $  2,273,620

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
   Current portion of long-term debt   $   90,040   $   156,926   D $   246,966
   Accounts payable   53,860 $   2,137 $   1,815   57,812
   Customer deposits and unearned revenue   33,905   3,703   37,608
   Accrued liabilities:
   Employee compensation and benefits   32,764   3,168   764   36,696
   Subscriber acquisition costs   40,357   40,357
   Miscellaneous   45,298   1,553   123   46,974
   Total current liabilities   296,224   10,561   2,702   156,926   466,413
Deferred Income Taxes   69,998   5,403   1,826   (7,229)   E   69,998
Long-Term Debt   31,819   600,000   D   631,819
Other Long-Term Obligations and Minority Interests   102,105   20   1,051   103,176
Stockholders' Equity   1,002,214   299,512   96,088   (395,600)   1,002,214
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   $   1,502,360 $   315,496 $   101,667 $   354,097   $  2,273,620

See notes to pro forma financial information.

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET  (UNAUDITED)
AS OF JUNE 30, 1997

( in thousands )
   Pro   Sale of   TV Food   Pro   Pro
   Forma as   Harte-Hanks   Network   Forma   Forma as
   Adjusted   Television   As Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted

ASSETS
Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   16,078 $   71,066 $   9,362 $   (71,681)  D $   24,825
   Short-term investments   3,417   3,417
   Accounts and notes receivable   194,952   (5,542)   3,168   192,578
   Program rights and production costs   31,151   (1,172)   4,035   34,014
   Inventories   16,929   (21)   98   17,006
   Subscriber acquisition costs   9,731   3,638   (3,638)  C   9,731
   Deferred income taxes   25,134   25,134
   Miscellaneous   34,781   (312)   661   35,130
   Total current assets   328,756   64,019   24,379   (75,319)   341,835
Investments   66,067   133,231   (133,231)  C   66,067
Property, Plant and Equipment   485,531   (11,321)   4,034   3,651  C   481,895
Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets   1,296,970   (187,800)   3,616   117,671  C   1,230,457
Other Assets:
   Program rights and production costs   27,022   (1,692)   2,308   27,638
   Subscriber acquisition costs   49,046   8,629   (8,629)  C   49,046
   Receivable from Harte-Hanks
   Miscellaneous   20,228   (190)   20,038
   Total other assets   96,296   (1,882)   10,937   (8,629)   96,722
TOTAL ASSETS   $2,273,620 $   (3,753) $   42,966 $   (95,857)   $   2,216,976

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
   Current portion of long-term debt   $  246,966   $   (71,681)  D $   175,285
   Accounts payable   57,812 $   (1,815) $   2,213   58,210
   Customer deposits and unearned revenue   37,608   841   38,449
   Accrued liabilities:
   Employee compensation and benefits   36,696   (764)   534   36,466
   Subscriber acquisition costs   40,357   10,997   51,354
   Miscellaneous   46,974   (123)   290   47,141
   Total current liabilities   466,413   (2,702)   14,875   (71,681)   406,905
Deferred Income Taxes   69,998   69,998
Long-Term Debt   631,819   631,819
Other Long-Term Obligations and   103,176   (1,051)   2,187   1,728 C,F   106,040

Minority Interests
Stockholders' Equity   1,002,214   25,904   (25,904)   1,002,214
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY $2,273,620 $   (3,753) $   42,966 $   (95,857)   $   2,216,976

See notes to pro forma financial information.

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT  (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1997

( in thousands )
   ------- As Reported ---------   Pro   Pro
   Harte-Hanks   Forma   Forma as
   Scripps   Newspapers   Television   Adjustments   Adjusted

Operating Revenues   $   596,222 $   62,517 $   13,512   $   672,251

Operating Expenses:
   Employee compensation and benefits   191,186   21,407   4,291 $   (161)   B   216,723
   Newsprint and ink   57,767   8,209   65,976
   Program, production and copyright costs   42,815   863   43,678
   Other operating expenses   142,680   12,879   2,222   157,781
   Depreciation   25,894   2,025   500   850   C   29,269
   Amortization of intangible assets   9,668   2,318   874   5,831   C   18,691
   Total operating expenses   470,010   46,838   8,750   6,520   532,118

Operating Income   126,212   15,679   4,762   (6,520)   140,133

Other Credits (Charges):
   Interest expense   (5,050)   (22,512)   D   (27,562)
   Miscellaneous, net   481   (26)   (630)   D   (175)
   Net other credits (charges)   (4,569)   (26)   (23,142)   (27,737)

Income Before Taxes and Minority Interests   121,643   15,653   4,762   (29,662)   112,396
Provision for Income Taxes   51,205   7,015   2,110   (11,347)   E   48,983

Income Before Minority Interests   70,438   8,638   2,652   (18,315)   63,413
Minority Interests   1,836   1,836

Net Income   $   68,602 $   8,638 $   2,652 $   (18,315)   $   61,577

Weighted-average shares outstanding   80,937   80,937

Net income per share of common stock   $.85   $.76

See notes to pro forma financial information.

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT  (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1997

( in thousands )
   Pro   Sale of   TV Food   Pro   Pro
   Forma as   Harte-Hanks   Network   Forma   Forma as
   Adjusted   Television   As Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted

Operating Revenues   $   672,251 $   (13,512) $   9,480   $   668,219

Operating Expenses:
   Employee compensation and benefits   216,723   (4,241)   7,349   219,831
   Newsprint and ink   65,976   65,976
   Program, production and copyright costs   43,678   (863)   2,427   45,242
   Other operating expenses   157,781   (2,222)   9,134   164,693
   Depreciation   29,269   (681)   752   228  C   29,568
   Amortization of intangible assets   18,691   (2,348)   339   2,142  C   18,824
   Total operating expenses   532,118   (10,355)   20,001   2,370   544,134

Operating Income   140,133   (3,157)   (10,521)   (2,370)   124,085

Other Credits (Charges):
   Interest expense   (27,562)   (256)   2,124  D   (25,694)
   Miscellaneous, net   (175)   127   (48)
   Net other credits (charges)   (27,737)   (129)   2,124   (25,742)

Income Before Taxes and Minority Interests   112,396   (3,157)   (10,650)   (246)   98,343
Provision for Income Taxes   48,983   (1,496)   (3,844)  E   43,643

Income Before Minority Interests   63,413   (1,661)   (10,650)   3,598   54,700
Minority Interests   1,836   (5)   (846)  F   985

Net Income   $   61,577 $   (1,661) $   (10,645) $   4,444   $   53,715

Weighted-average shares outstanding   80,937   80,937

Net income per share of common stock   $.76   $.66

See notes to pro forma financial information.

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT  (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996

( in thousands )
   ---- As Reported ----------   Pro   Pro
   Harte-Hanks   Forma   Forma as
   Scripps   Newspapers   Television  Adjustments   Adjusted

Operating Revenues   $   1,121,858 $   124,313 $   26,100   $  1,272,271

Operating Expenses:
   Employee compensation and benefits   360,697   41,023   8,361 $   (310)   B   409,771
   Newsprint and ink   123,390   19,957   143,347
   Program, production and copyright costs   88,990   1,347   90,337
   Other operating expenses   273,553   25,515   4,619   303,687
   Depreciation   49,528   3,927   1,044   1,780   C   56,279
   Amortization of intangible assets   19,849   4,637   1,748   11,660   C   37,894
   Total operating expenses   916,007   95,059   17,119   13,130   1,041,315

Operating Income   205,851   29,254   8,981   (13,130)   230,956

Other Credits (Charges):
   Interest expense   (9,629)   (20)   (44,945)   D   (54,594)
   Net gains and unusual items   21,531   21,531
   Miscellaneous, net   1,834   32   (123)   D   1,743
   Net other credits (charges)   13,736   32   (20)   (45,068)   (31,320)

Income from Continuing Operations
   Before Taxes and Minority Interests   219,587   29,286   8,961   (58,198)   199,636
Provision for Income Taxes   86,011   13,005   4,000   (22,260)   E   80,756

Income from Continuing Operations
   Before Minority Interests   133,576   16,281   4,961   (35,938)   118,880
Minority Interests   3,436   3,436

Income From Continuing Operations   130,140   16,281   4,961   (35,938)   115,444
Income From Discontinued Operation - Cable Television   27,263   27,263

Net Income   $   157,403 $   16,281 $   4,961 $   (35,938)   $   142,707

Weighted-average shares outstanding   80,401   80,401

Per Share of Common Stock:
   Income from continuing operations   $1.62   $1.44

   Net income   $1.96   $1.77

See notes to pro forma financial information.

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT  (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996

( in thousands )
   Pro   Sale of   TV Food   Pro   Pro
   Forma as   Harte-Hanks   Network   Forma   Forma as
   Adjusted   Television   As Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted

Operating Revenues   $   1,272,271 $   (26,100) $   13,405   $   1,259,576

Operating Expenses:
   Employee compensation and benefits   409,771   (8,268)   12,475   413,978
   Newsprint and ink   143,347   143,347
   Program, production and copyright costs   90,337   (1,347)   4,281   93,271
   Other operating expenses   303,687   (4,619)   13,739   312,807
   Depreciation   56,279   (1,363)   1,366 $   456  C   56,738
   Amortization of intangible assets   37,894   (4,695)   792   3,945  C   37,936
   Total operating expenses   1,041,315   (20,292)   32,653   4,401   1,058,077

Operating Income   230,956   (5,808)   (19,248)   (4,401)   201,499

Other Credits (Charges):
   Interest expense   (54,594)   20   3,486  D   (51,088)
   Net gains and unusual items   21,531   21,531
   Miscellaneous, net   1,743   273   2,016
   Net other credits (charges)   (31,320)   20   273   3,486   (27,541)

Income from Continuing Operations
   Before Taxes and Minority Interests   199,636   (5,788)   (18,975)   (915)   173,958
Provision for Income Taxes   80,756   (2,787)   (7,031)  E   70,938

Income from Continuing Operations
   Before Minority Interests   118,880   (3,001)   (18,975)   6,116   103,020
Minority Interests   3,436   (39)   (1,504)  F   1,893

Income From Continuing Operations   115,444   (3,001)   (18,936)   7,620   101,127
Income From Discontinued Operation -   27,263   27,263
Cable Television

Net Income   $   142,707 $   (3,001) $   (18,936) $   7,620   $   128,390

Weighted-average shares outstanding   80,401   80,401

Per Share of Common Stock:
   Income from continuing operations   $1.44   $1.26

[…]

Operations' stock option plans.  Therefore, the Pro Forma Balance
Sheet and Pro Forma Income Statements have been adjusted to remove
these amounts from the historical financial position and results of
operations of the HHC Newspaper and Broadcast Operations.

C.   Description of Consideration and Fair Value Adjustments

The pro forma cost of the Transactions has been allocated to assets
acquired and liabilities assumed at their estimated fair values as
follows:

( in thousands )   Net
   Sale of   Pro Forma
   Harte-Hanks   Harte-Hanks   Harte-Hanks   TV   Cost of
   Newspapers   Television   Total   Television   Food   Transactions

Purchase price   $  575,000 $   200,000 $   775,000 $  (200,000)   $   125,000 $   700,000
Estimated working capital adjustment   9,403   4,912   14,315   (4,912)   7,231   16,634
Estimated fees and expenses   1,000   1,000   1,000   2,000
Pro forma cost of the acquisition   585,403   204,912   790,315   (204,912)   133,231   718,634

Net tangible book value of assets acquired   173,169   48,387   221,556   (48,387)   9,225   182,394
Intercompany balances not acquired   (135,377)   (36,637)   (172,014)   36,637   (135,377)
Book value of net tangible assets   37,792   11,750   49,542   (11,750)   9,225   47,017
Estimated fair value adjustments   21,611   5,362   26,973   (5,362)   23,958   45,569
Estimated fair value of net tangible and
   identifiable intangible assets acquired   59,403   17,112   76,515   (17,112)   33,183   92,586

Excess of cost over fair value of net assets  $  526,000 $   187,800 $   713,800 $  (187,800)   $   100,048 $   626,048
acquired

The estimated fair value adjustments consist of the following:

( in thousands )   Sale of   Net Pro Forma
   Harte-Hanks   Harte-Hanks   Harte-Hanks   TV   Cost of
   Newspapers   Television   Total   Television   Food   Transactions

Step-up of property, plant and equipment to   $   14,991 $   3,709 $   18,700 $   (3,709)   $   3,651 $   18,642
   fair value
Customer lists and carriage contracts   2,000   2,000   19,976   21,976
Reduce long-term obligations to fair value   331   331
Deferred income tax adjustment   4,620   1,653   6,273   (1,653)   4,620
Total estimated fair value adjustments   $   21,611 $   5,362 $   26,973 $   (5,362)   $   23,958 $   45,569

Property, plant and equipment will be depreciated on a straight-line
basis over lives averaging approximately eight years. Newspaper
customer lists will be amortized on a straight-line basis over lives
averaging approximately 10 years.  TVFN carriage contracts will be
amortized based on the percentage of the current period's subscriber
revenue to estimated total subscriber revenue over the terms of the
contracts, or for contracts which do not require payment of subscriber
fees, on a straight-line basis over the lives of the contracts, which
average approximately 4 years.

The excess of cost over the fair value of the net tangible and